CLIMBING, USA

PRESERVING CLIMBING AREAS FOR FUTURE GENERATIONS

YOU COULD WRITE YOUR NAME HERE, IF YOU FELT LIKE IT.

THE SCC’S OFFICIAL BOAT ROCK BETA MANIFESTO
REVISED FEBRUARY 2024
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HOi Q Main Map on pp. 11-12
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H20 Area !
HO1 Watchdog Start left gaston, up left through ledges V4 100
HO2 Wrigley Field Straight up left side of slab V3 63
HO3 Ivynads Straight up right side of slab V2 63
HO4 Shaking Rock Roof V7 165
HO5 Ivy Girls VO 3
HO6 Small Aréte VO 10
HO7 Jug Dihedral Hose boulder, climb up open book V8 200
HO8 Wiggle Worm Hose boulder, up slab, escape left V3 63
HO10  Tree Crack Hose boulder, horizontal crack to slopey topout V2 60
HO11  Hose Slab Hose boulder, straight up slab V1 48
HO12  New Found Shorty Hose boulder, start on matched crimps throw to top V3 80
HO13  Pine Tree Crack Boulder Hose boulder, start in crack behind tree to high jug V2 60
HO14 Rasta Man Hose boulder, right flake start V3 80
HO15  New Inspirations Hose boulder, climb scoop V3 80
HO16  Chinese Hose Torture Up slab no crack, right of dihedral V2 48
HO17  Kelly's Tree Problem Climb loose flakes behind tree V2 48
HO18  Plastic Soldiers Climb aréte V8 200
HO19  King of the Heel Diamond shaped roof V9 270
HO20  Magnolia Bulge On Wood's boulder V3 67
HO21  Zaab Slab Slab V6 145
HO22  Project - HO22 Climb easy arete up and right, harder moves up high v9 260

HO23  Project - HO23 Climb dimpled aréte to big toss to rt, sketchy landing V9 260



PLEASE NOTE:

The Woods’ Hill Area is PRIVATE PROPERTY. As of 2007, the SCC has leased this property.

PLEASE BE RESPECTFUL! Because climbing is brand new to this area, any and all rock

features should be considered of suspect quality. If you complete a problem that you believe to
be a first ascent, and would like to put it on the map, or for any and all comp guide comments,
corrections, suggestions, etc., please send an email to info@seclimbers.org. Much thanks to
Anne McLaughlin for her invaluable help assembling this guide.

Special thanks to Joe Woods for the use of his property!
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Apocketlipto Area

AB1 Kid's Slab

AB2 Mike's Slab Right
AB3 Mike's Slab Direct
AB4 Behind the Tree
AB5 Two Lips

AB6 Berry Crack

AB7 Not Project Slab
AB8 Field Goal Slab
AB9 Almost Scary
AB10 Apocketlipto

AB11 Armageddon
AB12 The Heart of Stone
AB13 Joy to the Crystal
AB14  Confused Rooster
AB15 Project - AB15
AB16 Kids Slab - AB16
AB17 Mandolina

AB18 Bobinator

AB19 Downtime

AB20 Glory Hole

AB21 Blue Steel

AB22 Zoolander Aréte

Go right

Straight up slab

Hop start to horizontal, top out straight
Siderail start

Climb offwidth

Slab just left of offwidth

Climb slab between trees

Start watergroove, straight up face

Straight up slab through cool pocket feature
Stand start on broken flake, climb face "Aréte"
Face

Aréte, stand start

Climb face

Climb face

On Mandolina boulder

Start on lowest crimps through water groove
Vertical slab

Low sit start, over small bulge, exit left
Small boulder, sit start on small crimps thru dish
Low crimps moves left straight over bulge
Climb right angling aréte

Vo
VO
V1
V3
V3
V2
V5
V3
V4
V5
V6
V9
V1
V7
V8
Vo
V3
V2
V2
V4
V4
V2

32
60
60
51
117
60
85
117
135
210
10
175
210

70
49
46
85
85
50



EASY CRACK AREA
Main Map on pp. 11-12
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BOAT ROCK ROAD

PAINT CAN AREA
Main Map on pp. 11-12 Pes
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EASY CRACK / PAINT CAN AREAS - Map on pp. 3-4

Keeper of the Boat Area

KB1 Keeper of the Boat
KB2 Keeper of the Boat Sit
KB3 Street Sweeper

KB4 Roadside Throw

KB5 Crazy Critters
KB6 Critter Slab

KB7 Block Mantle
KB8 Block Slab

KB9 Sky Bowl Project
KB10 Project Aréte
KB11 Eraser

KB12 Spraylord Focker
KB13 Walrus Deity

Dream Scoop Area

DS1 Kids Slab - DS1

DS2 Reach Mantle

DS3 Short Mantle

DS4 Ramble On

DS5 Crack to Nowhere

DS6 Hanging Aréte

DS7 Ski-Bop

DS8 Dream Scoop Direct
DS9 Dream Scoop - Sit Start

DS10 Dream Scoop Left
DS11 Pitfall

Sourwood Area

SO1 Sourwood Aréte
S0O2 Sourwood Sit

SO3 Sourwood Mantle
SO4 Sour Power Aréte
SO5 Picnic Rock
Heartbreaker Area

HB1 Beached Whale

HB2 The Coffin

HB3 Angioplasty

HB4 Project - HB4

HB5 The Surgeon

HB6 Heartbreaker Aréte
HB7 Penny Pincher

HB8 Project - HB8

HB9 Cuban Men Can Jump
Easy Crack Area

EC1 Mikey Can Climb V1!
EC2 Samsara

EC3 Project Slab - EC3
EC4 Bob and Craig's Slab
EC5 Easy Crack

EC6 Sleazy Slab

EC7 Easy Crack Traverse
EC8 Crimpy McCrimperson
EC9 Fat Crack

Aréte

Sit start aréte

Keeper sit start to Roadside finish

Sit down start - throw

Horizontal roof crack - climb out

Kids slab to the left of Crazy Critters
Kids mantle

Kids slab

Blank slab - high ball

Blunt aréte

Start on the left side of the boulder, finish
on Keeper

Climb arete on right side of keeper
Start left hand side pull right hand small
crystal crimp, horizontal feature to arete

Easy slab

Reachy mantle

Short mantle

Textured slab

Finger crack to slopes

Bear hug start

Small aréte right of hanging aréte - sit
Stand up start

Sit down start

Gaston, go left, up slab
Start low on right leaning flake, up through
crescent

Left arching aréte - nice
Sit down start

Mantle

Blank aréte

Wee kids slab

Under roof to angioplasty mantle to slab
Stand up and mantle, climb slab out top
Sit down start - undercling into Angioplasty
High slab

Blank aréte - do not traverse in from left
Blank slab right of Heartbreaker - hop start
Project - right of heartbreaker

Running jump to jug on HB8

Hand traverse up and right to top out
Mantle

Slab

Blank slab right of easy

Finger crack

Nice slab left of easy crack

Climb right arching traverse

Crimpy face

Climb the crack from a hand start

\Z3
V5
V7
\Z3
V6
VO
VO
VO
V10
V9?
V6

V6
\'%:]

Y
V3
V2
V2
V8
V3
V3
V3
V5

V3
\'%:]

V3
\Z
V3
v7
VO

5.9+
V8
Va+
V10?
V5
Va+
V5
Vv10?
V5

V1
V7
V9?
V6
VO-
V3
V2
V2
V4

92
122
178

93
147

300
285
150

140
210

63
42
48
201
65
62
66
115

68
201

69
84
62
165

205

88
310
125
109
121
31
121

31
170
240
150

30

63

50

41

100



EASY CRACK/PAINT CAN AREAS CONT’D - Map on pp. 3-4

The Beach Area

B1 Ethan's Crack
B2 Fernando's Beach Slab
B3 Wee Kids Crack
B4 Rincon

B5 The Ocean

B6 Wiamea Bay

B7 The Beach

B8 Left Break

B9 Fernando's Block
The Slug Area

SL1 Slug Jump

SL2 Slug Mantle

SL3 Kids Slug

SL4 Slugged

The Caterpillar Area

C1 Cat One

Cc2 Cat Two

C3 Cat Three

C4 Cat Four

C5 Cat Five

Waves in Motion Area

WM1 Waves in Motion
WM2 Off Shore

WM3 Surfer Dude

WM4 Long Board

WM5 Wave Slab 1 - project
WM6 Fernando

WM7 Log Boost

WM8 Crack Groove

WM9 Mantle Ramp

House Crack Area

HC1 Big Arch

HC2 Pine Tree Crack Sport
HC3 Project - HC3
Parking Lot Area

PL1 Kids slab - PL1

PL2 Kids slab - PL2

PL3 Kids slab - PL3

PL4 Kids slab - PL4

PL5 Kids slab - PL5

PL6 Kids slab - PL6
Pizza Before Cake Area

PB1 Pizza Before Cake
PB2 Groove Thing

PB3 Pizza

PB4 Stannard's Dihedral Slab
PB5 Jamaican Me Crazy
PB6 Bob’s Slab

Paint Can Area problems continue next 2 pages

Kids crack
Slab

Kids crack
Tall kids slab
Slab

Slab

Slab

Far left slab
Block

Jump start

Easy mantle

Kid mantle and slab
Crimps

Kid slab
Kid slab
Kid slab
Kid slab
Kid slab

Nice featured slab
Slab

Slab

Rail, slab

Blank slab project
Vertical slab

Slab

Crack

Ramp

Offwidth to horizontal crack - touch tag finish

Vertical finger crack
Climb face to crack, continue up

Slab
Slab
Slab
Slab
Slab
Slab

Underclings to slopey top and mantle
Undercling crimps, slap to water groove, mantle

Kids slab
Blank wave - dihedral slab
Aréte, high ball

Slab to the right of Stannard’s Diehedral

VO
V5
VO
VO
VO
V1
V1
VO
V6

V9
VO
VO
\Z

VO
VO
VO
VO
VO

V2+
VO
VO+
VO+
Vv7?
V7
VO
VO
VO

5.9+
5.1
V8

VO
VO
VO
VO
VO
VO

V5
V7
VO
V5
V7

122

S

21
18
30
150

285
14

80

WA AN

60
14
26
25
185
180

88
95
210

B WNWN -

120
160

119
168
90



PAINT CAN AREA CONT’D - Map on page 4

Kashmir Area

K1 Tennis Shoe Crack

K2 Dimples Slab

K3 Rockhouse Traverse
K4 Black Snake Crack Right
K5 Black Snake Crack Left
K6 Nora's Mantle

K7 Stubby Crack

K8 Heaven Aréte

K9 Stairway to Heaven
K10 Conundrum (Rabbit Over)
K11 Project slab - Kashmir
K12 Kashmir Crack

K13 Wes' slap

K14 Broken Dreams

K15 Kids Tooth

K16 Kids Slab - K16

K17 Wave Aréte

K18 Kibbles Slab

K19 Kid Prob

Paint Can Area

PC1 Paint Can Aréte

PC2 Paint Can Sit

PC3 Straight Outta Compton
PC4 Rust-o-leum

PC5 Blair Witch Project

PC6 Bob's Aréte

PC7 Bob's Aréte Sit

PC8 Blind Melon

PC9 Left Aréte

PC10  Watermelon Slab

PC11  Ripples

PC12  Ripples No Hands
PC13  Bob’s Aréte/Right Side
Firewoman Area

FW1 Firewoman

FW2 Mantle Problem in the Sky
FW3 High Henry

Fw4 Underfling

FW5 Spiderman the Problem
FW6 Gaping Crack

FW7 Erection

FW8 Vulcan Grip

FW9 The Apron

FW10 The Shark

FW11  Hurricane

Lost Digits Area

LD1 Poplar Slab

LD2 Quarry Face

LD3 Lost Digits

LD4 Lost Boys Throw

LD5 The Alliaator

Kid's crack

Slab with ripples, go straight up

Long slope traverse; start left of dimples
Crack

Crack

Bulging mantle with crystal pulls

Short crack

Corner aréte

Right traversing hand crack

Mantle and stand on jug, balance to crimps to top
Climb crimps

Left facing finger crack - sit down for more fun
Smear on crystals and throw to slope, mantle

Small tooth
Slab
Right Side of aréte

Start at head high holds, go up
Sit down start

Arching blank aréte, stay left
Climb right side of aréte

Crimps up blank wall

Aka watermelon, bald aréte

Sit down; up aréte

Slab in middle of block

Easy right arching aréte

Slab on right side of Bob’s aréte
Small featured slab

Short slab no hands

Start on right side; work left hand up aréte

Sit down start to slopes - tops out up hiah
Hueco start, mantle up high

Side pull rail, mantle over

Underclings to above

Funky move to top

Hands crackup face

Sharp undercling, straight up water groove
Start with right pinch, slap to sloper and topout
Blank slab moving right up face

Right of firewoman, small crimps

VO-
\
V3
VO
VO
V6
V2
\Z
V1
V7
Vo?
V3
\Z
V6
VO
VO
VO
VO
VO

V5
V)
V7
V3
Vo
V4
V6
va
Vo
va
V-
V3
V4

Va+
V3
V6
V3
V3
VO
V6
V3
V3
V7

Start Firewoman traverse to end of rock feet in crackvé

Dimpled face next to large tree

Vertical green slab

Thin seam crack to jug (aka The Sofa)

Throw to the right of Lost Digit

Lav down on back.head toward rock. mantle up

V2
Va+
V3
V6
VO

11
44
69
18
19

139
42
87
35

186

295
61
93

144
12

12

121
240
160
64
249
83
135
75
22
80
12
65
90

90

69
182
65
64
22
142
60
68
169
150

46
90
69
144
50



PAINT CAN AREA CONT’D - Map on page 4

Dishes Area

D1 Robyn's Traverse

D2 Robyn's Traverse Direct
D3 Robyn Do the Dishes
D4 Robyn Do the Dishes Rt Now
D5 Quinn the Eskimo

D6 Project - D6

D7 Nu Skool Project

D8 Ron Kauk's Dishes Left
D9 Dishes - Right

D10 Cormany's Aréte Slab
D11 Bobman and Robyn
D12 Bassackwards

D13 Cut Block

D14 Bobbing For Apples

Traverse right - top out high knob

Begin Robyn's traverse - exit straight up crimps
Start on Robyn's Traverse, top out Dishes Left
Start on Robyn's Traverse, top out Dishes Right
Start sidepull crimps, no jump, avoid top jug
Pull on grips? Go up?

Blank wall - side pull - to the left of dishes

Pull on dishes, stand up, go left to crack

Pull on dishes, stand up, go right to slab

Walk up the blank slab, stay left

Start on Bob's Aréte, top out Robyn's Direct
Start on crimps below roof - mantle-flake is off
Sit down - climb flake

Right hand on shallow three finger hold,

CLIMBING, USA

\Z
Va+
V5+
V6
V7
V10?
V10?
V6
V6
V5
v7
V6
V8
v7

91

98
128
142
170
300
300
145
147
127
170
146
210
160



The Glove Area

G
GL2
GL3
GL4
GL5
GL6
GL7
GL8
GL9
GL10
GL11
GL12
GL13
GL14
GL15
GL16
GL17

Low Crack
Backside
Ringside

Tough Guy
Barrel Hug
Blues Crack
Falling Up

Bear Hug

Zen Slab

The Eagle Slab
Puff of Smoke
For the Love of Friction
Easy Glove Slab
Dogwood Arete
Little Puppies
Eagle Aréte

TKO

Sit down start - up crack

Short vert wall with crimps - no crack
Blank wall with crimps

Short vert wall with crimps, right rail off
Vert slab

Right facing lay back crack

Short vert wall with crimps

Hug rounded feature, straight up
Bulgy scoop slab

Delicate textured slab

Tall vert wall with crimps

Tall textured slab - stay in middle

Tall kid slab

Kids slab
Start on Eagle Slab, move left to aréte
Sit start into ringside

GL1

GL3
GL17

GL4

GL5

V1
V3
V9
V3
V4
V2
V7
V7
V2
V3
V8
V2

\Z:
VO

V5
V11

30
65
249
64
81
56
164
174
50
68
204
51

83

125
300

THE GLOVE AREA
Main Map on pp. 11-12
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SPIDER MAN AREA
Main Map on pp. 11-12

Spiderman Area

SM1
SM2
SM3
SM4
SM5
SM6
SM7
SM8
SM9
SM10
SM11
SM12
SM13
SM14
SM15
SM16
SM17

Spiderman traverse
Antivenom
Spiderman direct
Spiderman crack
Spiderman aréte
Spiderman slab
Venom

The other side
Spider mantle
Mikes new problem
Kids Slab - SM11
Kids slab - BBB
Bad boulder slab
Bad Boys slab
Jump Start Project
Craigs rail and mantle
Twisted Wrister

Sit down - start far left and work right

Sit start, traverse right to SM8 and top out
Sit down, straight up

Sit start, traverse right up through crack
Sit start, hug the aréte, go straight up
Straight up

Lay down, traverse left, top out on SM3
Climb slab into crack, start at lower crack
Mantle

Crimp to slope topout

Kid's high step slab

Easy slab

Use side pull, go up

On left side of slab

Jump mantle

Rail and mantle

Start low, move up through wrist twisting moves

\Z
V5
V3
V2
V3
Vo-
V5
V1
V3
V2
VO

VO
V1
Vv9?
V6
V7

SM9

90
120
66
43
68

120
36
70
42

12
30
290
150

170

10



Have fun out there hooligans
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Yellow Wall Area

YW1 Yellow Wall Aréte Tall prominent aréte, thin move at top V4 99
YW2 Yellow Wall Slab Tall slab on left side of block V4 95
YW3 Yellow Submarine Slab - straight up V2 42
YW4 Yello Mon Slab - straight up V3 65
YW5 Yellow Wall Traverse Traverse the boulder R-L, go up aréte V5 125
YW6 Python Left Sit right of tree, move left, finish on Hueco Blob V6 138
YW7 Blob Traverse Traverse around the blob V8 201
YW8 Hueco Blob Sit down - up thru broken hold V5 128
YW9 Python Right Sit start, traverse right under tree, straight up V5 128
YW10 Mantle One Short mantle - slopes V3 65
YW11 Mantle Two Short mantle V3 64
YW12 Roberts Throw Right side of aréte, grab hold at chest, throw V6 131
YW13 The Shield Sit Start on right side of aréte - go up Shield V4 83
YW14 The Shield Straight up (don't use aréte) V3 66
YW15 Sit & Slope Short sit start, slopey top V3 62
YW16 Tall Kids Mantle Sloping slab to top VO 3
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SP1

SNAKE PIT AREA
SF2 Main Map on pp. 11-12
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SP1 Left Aréte - SP1 Straight up aréte to slopey top V4 80
SP2 Right Aréte Start on face; climb aréte VO 11
SP3 The Charmer Climb wall via horizontal crack V8 200
SP4 Charm This Start in seam with bad feet - climb aréte V7 175
SP5 Snake Aréte Climb aréte V2+ 49
SP6 Thieves Climb left facing slab corner V3 67
SP7 Smash and Grab Climb middle slab V4 82
SP8 Stolen Climb riaht facina slab corner \‘ V4 83
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BEAM ME UP SCOTTY AREA
Main Map on pp. 11-12
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Beam Me Up Scotty Area
BM1 Corridor Slab

BM2 Alien of Friction
BM3 Xenon Slab

BM4 Stuck in the Middle
BM5 Deweese Slab
BM6 Little One

BM7 The Bump

BM8 Awkward Crack
BM9 Nosey Women
BM10 Beam Me Up Scotty
BM11 Tractor Beam
BM12 Capt. Kirk

BM13 Marvin Webb Slab
BM14 Craig Stannard Slab
BM15 Tourist Route
BM16 Mace's Magic Slab
BM17 Project Slab - BM17
BM18 McGilla Gorrilla Sit
BM19 McGilla Gorrilla
BM20 Gorilla Assault
BM21 Cornflake

BM22 Low Boy

BM23 Motor Slab

BM24 Fannie Seat

BM25 Stegg Crack

BM26 Backside Block
BM27 Leah's Slab

BM28 Slap Yo Mama
BM29 Big Booty Judy
Double Crack Area

DC1 Double Crack Left
DC2 DC Slab

DC3 Double Crack Right
DC4 Randy's Ramp
DC5 Wittle Wave

DC6 Tree Mantle

Green tall slab

Blank slab, horizontal crack above head
Stay far left to top, don't veer right

Slab line in middle, don't stray right or left
Blank slab on right of boulder

Kid slab

Bulgy slab

Crack

Slab, without rail at bottom

Left leaning hand crack

Small crack fizzles, slap to top

Left leaning ramp crack

Horizontal seam to slab

Slab

Start at crack

High crimps to join slab on Tourist Route
Hard Slab to left of Mace’s Magic Slab
Sit start at horizontal crack-under roof
Standup, hold at your face

Sit start, climb straight up

Sit down start

Sit down start

Blank slab

Start at pinch, go left over bulge

Hands Crack - short

Short block

Go straight up

Climb overhanging arete

Starts on ledge where there once was a

Tall left crack

Slab in between cracks

Tall right crack

Easy slab on backside of double crack
Kids slab shaped like small wave
Short problem at tree against boulder

V3
V3
V5
V4
\Z
VO
V1

5.9
V3
V3
V5
VO
V3
V4
\
V5
V8
V6
\Z
V6
\
V3
V5
V1

\Z
\
V1

Vo
V8

5.6
V2

5.6
VO-

V1

64
65
11
99
98

27
25
63
88
107
15
89
104
42
110
201
175
105
150
42
63
109
35
82
40
33

260
201

20
40
22

30

16



HALF PIPE AREA

Main Map on pp. 11-12




Half Pipe Area

HP1 Bread Basket

HP2  Pipe Dreams Aréte
HP3 Nino's Slab Left
HP4  Nino's Slab Right
HP5  Diamond Head
HP6 Brad's Aréte

HP7  Sherman Slab
HP8  Zack's Slab

HP9  Half Pipe Slab
HP10 Half Baked

HP11 Knee Smasher
HP12 Razor Dish

HP13 Close Shave Mantle
HP14 The Rail

HP15 Project - HP15
HP16 Lynn's Aréte Direct
HP17 The Hop
Bobotron Area

BO1 Bobatron Traverse
BO2 Bob’s Delight

BO3 The Rills

Pope Face Area

PF1 Preacher Mantle
PF2 Preacher Aréte
PF3 Napolean

PF4 Pope Face

PF5 Deacon Blues
Leather Arete Area

LA1 Leather Aréte

LA2 Craig's Aréte

LA3 Leather Slab Left
LA4 Leather Slab Middle
LA5 Leather Slab Right
LA6 Lost Amethyst

LA7 Project - LA7

LA8 Aréte One

LA9 Project - LA9
LA10 Aréte Two

Weird hold aréte - sds
Sit down start - ride up clean aréte

Kids slab
Kids slab
Aréte mantle

Aréte on left side of slab

Nothing to nothing = the top

Small crimps up textured wall

Step up on small ramp and grab crimps
Crimps up vert wall, can use aréte

Slab

Start on ground to small dish

Easy mantle

Start on crimps at chest, no pad stacking

Vertical crimp fest

From the ground - not on boulder
Run and jump to top - mantle finish

Stay low and traverse around and up The Rills

Slab w/ dish hole
Traverse up and left

High step, short mantle
Start left crimp, right on aréte, ride aréte to top

Short mantle
Tall face problem
Mantle

Gnarly aréte
Aréte

Vert slab
Aréte
Vert slab
Aréte

V2
V3
VO
VO0-
A
V7
V5
V6
V2
V2
\Z:
V3
V2
V9
Vo?
V6
\Z:

VA1
V2+
V3

A
\Z:
V2
V1
V3

V5
\Z:
V3
V3
VA1
V2
V7
A\
V7
V4

41
68
9

6
47
179
115
140
41
45
98
69
40
237
250
137
112

31
61
65

125
117
65

35
49
155
42
150
84
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Problems By Point Value

Map Code Name \% Pts Pg Map Code Name \% Pts Pg
S0O5 Picnic Rock Kids 1 3 BM26 Backside Block V2 40 15
SL3 Kids Slug Kids 1 3 DC2 DC Slab V2 40 15
c2 Cat Two Kids 1 3 HP13 Close Shave Mantle ' 40 17
PL1 Kids Slab Kids 1 3 EC8 Crimpy McCrimperson V2 41 3
SM11 Kids Slab Kids 1 10 HP1 Bread Basket V2 41 17
Cc1 Cat One Kids 2 3 HP9 Half Pipe Slab V2 41 17
PL2 Kids Slab Kids 2 3 DS3 Short Mantle V2 42 3
PL4 Kids Slab Kids 2 3 K7 Stubby Crack V2 42 4
GL15 Little Puppies Kids 2 9 SM10 Mikes New Problem V2 42 10
HO5 Ivy Girls Kids 3 1 YW3 Yellow Submarine V2 42 13
B3 Wee Kids Crack Kids 3 3 BM15 Tourist Route V2 42 15
C5 Cat Five Kids 3 3 BM21 Cornflake V2 42 15
WMm7 Log Boost Kids 3 3 LA8 Aréte One V2 42 17
PL3 Kids Slab Kids 3 3 SM4 Spiderman Crack V2 43 10
PL5 Kids Slab Kids 3 3 K2 Dimples Slab V2 44 4
K16 Kids Slab Kids 3 4 HP10 Half Baked V2 45 17
K19 Kid Prob Kids 3 4 PF1 Preacher Mantle V2 45 17
YW16 all Kids Mantle Kids 3 13 AB19 Downtime V2 46 1
B4 Rincon Kids 4 3 LD1 Poplar Slab V2 46 4
Cc3 Cat Three Kids 4 3 HP5 Diamond Head V2 47 17
c4 Cat Four Kids 4 3 HO11 Hose Slab \al 48 1
WM9 Mantle Ramp Kids 4 3 HO16 Chinese HometuiFe V2 48 1
PL6 Kids Slab Kids 4 3 HO17 Kelly's Tree Problem V2 48 1
SM12 Kids Slab - BBB Vo- 4 10 Ds4 Ramble On V2 48 3
KB6 Critter Slab Kids 5 3 AB18 Bobinator V2 49 1
KB7 Block Mantle Kids 5 3 SP5 Snake Aréte V2+ 49 14
KB8 Block Slab Kids 5 3 PF3 Napoleon V2 49 17
DS1 Kids Slab VO 5 3 LA6 Lost Amethyst V2 49 17
B1 Ethan's Crack Kids 5 3 AB22 Zoolander Arete V2 50 2
WM8 Crack Groove Kids 5 3 EC7 Easy Crack Traverse V2 50 3
DC5 Wittle Wave Vo- 5 15 LD5 The Alligator V weird 50 4
AB16 Kid's Slab Kids 6 1 GL9 Zen Slab V2 50 9
PB3 Pizza Kids 6 4 AB6 Berry Crack ' 51 1
K17 Wave Aréte Kids 6 4 GL12 For the Love of Friction V2 51 9
DC4 Randy's Ramp Vo- 6 15 GL6 Blues Crack V2 56 9
HP4 Nino's Slab Right Vo- 6 17 HO10 Tree Crack V2 60 1
SM6 Spiderman Slab \VO- 7 10 HO13 Pine Tree Crack V2 60 1
GL13 Easy Glove Slab VO- 7 9 AB4 Behind the Tree V3 60 1
AB1 Kid's Slab Kids 8 1 ABS Two Lips V3 60 1
AB2 Mike's Slab Right \VO- 8 1 AB8 Field Goal Slab V3 60 1
B5 The Ocean \VO- 8 3 WM1 Waves in Motion V2+ 60 3
BM6 Little One Vo- 8 15 FW8 Vulcan Grip V2/3 60 4
HP3 Nino's Slab Left Vo 9 17 K12 Kashmir Crack V3 61 4
HO6 Small Aréte Vo- 10 1 BO2 Bobs Delight V2+ 61 17
AB13 Joy to the Crystal A%l 10 1 Ds7 Ski-Bop V3 62 3
K1 ennis Shoe Crack Vo- 1 4 SO3 Sourwood Mantle V3 62 3
SP2 Right Aréte Vo 1 14 YW15 Sit & Slope V3 62 13
K15 Kids Tooth Kids 12 4 HO2 Wrigley Field V3 63 1
K18 Kibbles Slab % 12 4 HO3 lvynads V2/3 63 1
PC11 Ripples Vo- 12 4 HO8 Wiggle Worm V3 63 1
SM13 Bad Boulder Slab Vo 12 10 DS2 Reach Mantle V3 63 3
SL2 Slug Mantle Vo 14 3 EC6 Sleazy Slab V3 63 3
WM2 Off Shore VO 14 3 BM9 Nosey Women V3 63 15
BM12 Capt. Kirk VO- 15 15 BM22 Low Boy V3 63 15
B7 The Beach V1- 18 3 LA4 Leather Slab Middle V3 63 17
K4 Black Snake Crack Right Vo 18 4 PC4 Rust-o-leum V3 64 4
K5 Black Snake Crack Left VO 19 4 FW5 Spiderman the Problem V3 64 4
DC1 Double Crack Left 5.6 20 15 GL4 Tough Guy V3 64 9
B6 Wiamea Bay V1 21 3 YW11 Mantle Two V3 64 13
PC9 Left Aréte VO 22 4 BM1 Corridor Slab V3 64 15
FW6 Gaping Crack \Y() 22 4 Dsé Hanging Aréte V3 65 3
DC3 Double Crack Right 5.6 22 15 PC12 Ripples No Hands V3 65 4
WM4 Long Board Vo+ 25 3 Fw4 Underfling V3 65 4
BM8 Awkward Crack 5.9 25 15 GL2 Backside V3 65 9
WM3 Surfer Dude VO+ 26 3 Yw4 Yello Mon V3 65 13
BM7 The Bump \al 27 15 YW10 Mantle One V3 65 13
EC5 Easy Crack \VO- 30 3 BM2 Alien of Friction V3 65 15
B8 Left Break VO+ 30 3 BO3 The Rills V3 65 17
SM14 Bad Boys slab \%! 30 10 PF5 Deacon Blues V3 65 17
GL1 Low Crack V1 30 9 LA3 Leather Slab Left V3 65 17
DCé Tree Mantle V1 30 15 Ds8 Dream Scoop Direct V3 66 3
EC1 Mikey Can Climb V1! V1 31 3 SM3 Spiderman Direct V3 66 10
BO1 Bobatron Traverse V1 31 17 YW14 The Shield V3 66 13
AB3 Mike's Slab Direct V1 32 1 HO20 Magnolia Bulge V3 67 1
HB1 Beached Whale 59+ 32 3 SP6 Thieves V3 67 14
BM27 Leah's Slab V1 33 15 DS10 Dream scoop Left V3 68 3
K9 Stairway to Heaven \%! 35 4 Fw9 The Apron V3 68 4
BM24 Fannie Seat V1 35 15 SM5 Spiderman Aréte V3 68 10
LAS Leather Slab Right Vi3 17 GL10 The Eagle Slab v 68 9
SMms The Other Side V1 36 10 HP2 Pipe Dreams Aréte V3 68 17
PF4 Pope Face V1 39 17 SO1 Sourwood Aréte V3 69 3



Map Code Name \% Pts Pg Map Code  Name \ Pts Pg
K3 Rockhouse Traverse V3 69 4 AB11 Armageddon V6 135 1
Fw2 Mantle Problem in the Sky V3 69 4 PC7 Bob's Aréte Sit V6 135 4
LD3 Lost Digits V3 69 4 HP16 Lynn's Aréte Direct V6 137 17
HP12 Razor Dish V3 69 17 YW6 Python Left V6 138 13
AB17 Mandolina Vs 70 1 K6 Nora's Mantle Ve 139 4
SM9 Spider Mantle V3 70 10 HP8 Zack's Slab 3 140 17
PC8 Blind Melon V4 75 4 KB12 Spraylord Focker V6 140 5
HO12 New Found Shorty V3 80 1 FwW7 Erection V6 142 4
HO14 RastaMan vs 80 1 D4 Robyn Do the Dishes RtNow V6~ 142 4
HO15 New Inspirations V3 80 1 K14 Broken Dreams V6 144 4
SL4 Slugged v4 80 3 LD4 Lost Boys Throw V6 144 4
PC10 Watermelon Slab \Z 80 4 HO21 Zaab Slab V6 145 1
SP1 LeftAréte v 80 14 D8 Ron Kauk's Dishes Left V6 145 4
PF2 Preacher Aréte V4 80 17 D12 Bassackwards V6 146 4
GLS Barrel Hug V4 81 9 KB5 Crazy Critters V6 147 3
SP7 Smash and Grab V4 82 14 D9 Dishes - Right V6 147 4
BM25 Stegg Crack var 82 15 EC4 Bob and Craig's Slab Ve 150 3
PC6 Bob's Aréte va 83 4 B9 Fernando's Block ve 150 3
GL14 Dogwood Aréte V4 83 9 FW11 Hurricane V6 150 4
YW13 The Shield Sit va 83 13 SM16 Craig’s Rail and Mantle V6 150 10
SP8 Stolen V4 83 14 BM20 Gorilla Assault Ve 150 15
S02 Sourwood Sit \Z 84 3 KB11 Eraser V6 150 5
LA10 Aréte Two \Z 84 17 LA9 Project V? 150 17
AB9 Almost Scary va 85 1 LA7 Project v? 155 17
AB20 Glory Hole V4 85 1 PB2 Groove Thing V7 160 4
AB21 Blue Steel Va4 85 1 PC3 Straight Outta Compton V7 160 4
Egs :anefl‘ Aréte x: g; ‘; D14 Bobbing For Apples V7 160 8
ot Bi’;g/'fr’;:s‘y sor 88 3 GL7 Falling Up _ V7 164 9

HO4 Shaking Rock Roof Project v7? 165 1

gmg ’\Bnea"_‘ "(‘; L;g glc";“’ xg zg 12 S04 Sour Power Aréte vi 165 3
o3 B:br,"s”;\réfe Righat va % % PB5 Jamaican Me Crazy V7 168 4
v Firowoman va %0 4 FW10 The Shark V7 169 4
LD2 Quarry Face V4 90 4 EC2 Samsara ) vi 170 3
SM1 Spiderman Traverse V4 90 10 D5 Quinn the Eskimo vr 170 4
PB6 Bob's Slab V4 90 6 D11 Bobman and Robyn v7 170 4
D1 Robyn's Traverse V4 91 4 SM17 Twisted Wrister V7 170 10
KB1 Keeper of the Boat V4 92 3 ggj 223’ H“TE:] x; 1;2 13

: arm IS
ﬁ?g \w’;dz'liz Throw z: gg i BM18 McGilla Gorrilla Sit Ve 175 15
HC2 Pine Tree Crack 511 95 3 KB3 Street Sweeper vz.o178 3
Yw2 Yellow Wall Slab va 95 13 HP6 Brad's Aréte Voo 7
D2 Robyn's Traverse Direct V4 98 4 WMG Fgrnando v 180 3
BMS5 Deweese Slab V4 98 15 Fw3 High Henry Ve 182 4
HP11 Knee Smasher V4 98 17 WM5 Wave slab 1 - project v7? 185 3
YW1 Yellow Wall Aréte V4 99 13 K10 Conuqdrum (Rabbit Over) V7 186 4
BM4 Stuck in the Middle V4 99 15 Ho7 Jug Dinedral vez 200 1
EC9 Fat Crack Va4 100 5 HO18 Plastic Soldiers V8 200 1
HO1 Watchdog V4+ 100 1 SP3 The Charmer V8 200 14
BM14 Craig Stannard Slab V4 104 15 BM29 Big Booty Judy v 201 16
BM19 McGilla Gorrilla va 105 15 Ds5 Crack to Nowhere ve a0 8
BM11 Tractor Beam Vs 107 15 ywz Blob Traverse ve 201 13
HB6 Heartbreaker Aréte v+ 109 3 BM17 Project Stab vez 201 15
BM23 Motor Slab Vs 109 15 DS11 Pittall ve 2015
BM16 Mace's Magic Slab V5 110 15 GL1 Puff of Smake ve 24 9
BM3 Xenon Slab vs 111 15 HB2 The Coffin ve 205 3
HP17 The Hop va 12 17 KB13 Walrus Deity V8 210 5
DS9 Dream Scoop - Sit Start vs 115 3 AB12 The Heart of Stone ve 210t
HP7 Sherman Slab vs 15 17 AB14 Project ve? 210 1
AB7 Not Project Slab V5 117 1 AB15 Project ver 210 1
AB10 Apocketlipto V5 17 1 D13 Cut Block V8 210 4
LA2 Craig's Aréte va M7 17 HP14 The Rail Ve 237 17
PB4 Stannard's Dihedral Slab Vs 119 4 EC3 Project Slab ve? 240 3
PB1 Pizza Before Cake V5 120 4 Pc2 Paint Can Sit Vo 240 4
SM2 Antivenom V5 120 10 PC5 Blair Witch Project V9? 249 4
SM7 Venom V5 120 10 GL3 Ringswde V9 249 9
HB7 Penny Pincher V5 121 3 HP15 Project ver 250 17

HB9 Cuban Men Can Jump V5 121 3 BM28 Slap Yo Mama V9 260 15
PC1 Paint Can Aréte V5 121 4 HO22 Project - HO22 Vo 260 1
KB2 Keeper of the Boat Sit Vs 122 3 HO23 Project - HO23 Ve 260 1
B2 Fernando's Beach slab V5 122 3 HO19 King of the Heel ve 270 1
HB5 The Surgeon V5 125 3 KB10 Project Aréte V9?7 285 3
YW5 Yellow Wall Traverse V5 125 13 SL1 Slug Jump Vo 285 3
GL16 Eagle Arete V5 125 9 SM15 Jump Start Project Vv9? 290 10
LA1 Leather Aréte V5 125 17 K11 Project Slab - Kashmir V9? 295 4
D10 Cormany's Aréte Slab V5 127 4 KBg Sky Bowl Project vio 300 3
D3 Robyn Do the Dishes V5 128 4 D6 Project V10?300 4
YW8 Hueco Blob V5 128 13 D7 Nu Skool Project V10? 300 4
YW9 Python Right V5 128 13 GL17 TKO Vi1 300 9
YW12 Roberts Throw V6 131 13 HB4 Project V10? 310 3

HB8 Project V10?311 3
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OVERLOOK

BOULDER + FITNESS

LOOKING AROUND THE BOAT ROCK AREA TODAY

Itis quite clear that there would be no bouldering here at all were it not for the foresight
of the Southeastern Climber’s Coalition (SCC) and the many generous donations
received from climbers like you. If you are not a member of the SCC, you should be.
While you're at it, join the Access Fund, too. The Access Fund is a major supporter of the
SCC, and they work hard to keep many excellent climbing destinations open nationwide.
And, of course, it wouldn't be possible without the help of our sponsors.
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COMPETITION RULES

« TWO (2) WITNESSES MUST SIGN OFF ON SCORECARD TO GET CREDIT.

* YOU MUST HAVE PROBLEM NUMBER AND SCORE WRITTEN IN THE APPROPRIATE BOX.

* ALL PROBLEMS ARE MARKED ON THE ROCK WITH A LABEL: MAP LOCATION, NAME, DESCRIPTION, AND POINTS.

* ALL PROBLEMS TOP OUT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. YOU CANNOT DO THE CRUX MOVE AND JUMP OFF. DAB’
(TOUCHING A FOOT) AND JUMP/RUN STARTS DO NOT COUNT UNLESS PROBLEM CALLS FOR JUMP START.

+ SOME PROBLEMS HAVE BOUNDARIES. PLEASE BE AWARE!DO NOT CROSS BOUNDARY — IF SO, IT DOES NOT COUNT.

« BE AWARE OF SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS TO START PROBLEM AS LISTED ON THE LABEL.

« IF THERE IS ANY DOUBT ABOUT WHETHER OR NOT A PROBLEM WAS COMPLETED, YOU WILL DO THE PROBLEM AGAIN AT
THE END OF THE COMPETITION IN FRONT OF EVERYONE.

« IN THE CASE OF A TIE, WE WILL TALLY UP YOUR NEXT 2 HIGHEST POINTED PROBLEMS.

« DO NOT BOULDER WITHOUT A SPOT FROM MULTIPLE PEOPLE.

« IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A SPOT PAD OR GROUP, FIND ONE!!!

« IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR NEED A SPOT, ASK A JUDGE OR VOLUNTEER

« BEFORE YOU TURN IN YOUR SCORECARD, CIRCLE YOUR TOP 10 PROBLEMS AND ADD UP YOUR TOTAL SCORE.

* YOU WILL GET “BUMPED” INTO A HIGHER CATEGORY IF YOU COMPLETE 2+ PROBLEMS IN THE HIGHER GRADE.

* IRON MAN/MAIDEN (FULL MONTY): COMPLETE AS MANY PROBLEMS IN ALLOTTED TIME. HIGHEST POINTS WINS.

+ IRON TEAM (2 PERSON FULL MONTY): TWO-PERSON TEAMS COMPLETE AS MANY PROBLEMS IN THE ALLOTTED TIME.

+ ONE TEAM MEMBER CLIMBS V3 AND BELOW, THE OTHER CLIMBS V4 AND ABOVE. HIGHEST COMBINED POINTS WINS.

« **KRAKEN CHALLENGE, ROWBOATS, AND TUGBOATS: COMPLETE ALL TWENTY (20) BOULDER PROBLEMS LISTED ON THE
SCORECARD

We'd like to give a special THANK YOU to our title
sponsors, without whom Float the Boat would not Float!:

GARTH GHERARDINI OF MODERN WOODMEN
CITY OF SOUTH FULTON
OVERLOOK BOULDER + FITNESS

We also want to give major thanks to t folks who have
supported this year’s comp in a variety of incredible ways:

AMERICAN ALPINE CLUB ATL CHAPTER | PATAGONIA | BURLAEP |
TRANGO | LA SPORTIVA | ROCK/CREEK | CATOMA | BOULDER BEARS

GROUND UP SALES | PETZL | RAB | SCARPA
ONTHE ROAD AND OFF | BLACK DIAMOND | TEVA | PEAK DESIGN | LIVSN DESIGNS
CLIMBERS FOR CHRIST | THE CRASH PAD | ERNEST CHINESE | MAMMUT
BLUEWATER ROPES | SOSHIN | FLASHED | BLITZ CHALK
ARCTERYX | PUBLIC LANDS | CAUSE+MEDIC

ACCESS FUND | THE WARRIOR’S WAY | OCUN | CAMELBAK | GUAYAKI
BUTORA | CRAG LIFE | RHINO SKIN SOLUTIONS| KILTER | DYNAMITE STARFISH
METOLIUS | MISTY MOUNTAIN | GNARLY NUTRITION | STONE FORT
CRUX CONDITIONING | TEREN | TIE ONE ON | ATL CLIMBING CLUB



